Section 106

Notes The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s}

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

S.106

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01849768

Name of Company

Musicom Limited

iWe MFP Smith NJ Hawksley
Suite 306 Surte 306
Fort Dunlop Fort Dunlop
Fort Parkway Fort Parkway

Birmingham, B24 9FD Birmingham, B24 SFD

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly haldeaisummoned for 30 July 2013 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insoivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) faid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that thesame-wasdorg
accordingled no quorurm was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/sumsmened-fer 30 July 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/Re-quorim-was-prasant-at-the-meating

The meeting was held at Suite 306
Third Floor, Fort Dunlop, Fort Parkway, Birmingham, B24 9FD

The winding up covers the period from 2 November 2012 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The following resolutions were passed

1 The Joint Liquidators’ final report dated 30 May 2013 be
approved and adopted

2 The Jont Liquidators should have hisither release

3 The company's books and records shall be destroyed
12 months after the dissolution of the company

o p A

30 July 2013

Signed Date

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Dains LLP

Suite 306

Fort Dunlop

Fort Parkway
Birmuingham, B24 9FD

Ref MUD13/APS/SLS/AL

>
<
[a]
14
>
-
s
wn

03/08/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

BUMIRESR




Musicom Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 2 November 2012 To 30 July 2013

Note

Page 2 of 3

IPS saL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,100 00 Book Debts 3,97976
582 97 Outstanding Balance from sale of Asse 582 97
10,170 00 Cash at Bank 10,165 99
Bank Interest Gross 119
14,729 91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insolvency Bond 4000
598 Meeting Fees 5,00000
598 Meeting Expenses 110 45
Liguidators Remuneration 871905
Agents / Valuers Fees 600
Tax deducted at source 023
Storage Costs 64118
Re-Direction of Mail 60 00
Statutory Advertising 153 00
{14,729 91)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,231 64) Employees NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(163,810 15) The Deakin Trust 8% Debentures NIL
(82,000 00) Graham Blyth 8% Debentures NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(293 84) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(42,604 41) Employees NIL
(2,438 09) PAYE/NIC NIL
(468 76) VAT NIL
(140 73) Hire Costs NIL
(325,932 86) Shareholder's Loan - G Blyth NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{228,352 00) Share Premium NIL
(229,200 00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL
NiL
(1,057,619.51) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NiL

30 July 201312 34




Musicom Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 2 November 2012 To 30 July 2013

Sof AL £ £

The company was registered for VAT and the receipts and payments are therefore shown net of VAT

**oRt*

MA L,

MFP Smith
Joint Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 30 Juiy 201312 34




Musicom Limited in Liquidation
Finai Report
30 May 2013

Musicom Limited
Joint Liquidators’ Final Report

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My receipts & payments account for the penod from 2 November 2012 to 30 May 2013 s
attached at appendix A All figures are shown net of VAT

ASSETS

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Book Debts

The statement of affairs shows book debis wilh a book value of £11,746 and an
estimated to realise value of £9,100 Since the date of my appointment, bock debts of
£3,980 have been collected The remaining debts have been written off due to the
Invoices beng paid prior to my appointment, invoice errors, faulty parts and disputed
invoices The bock debt collection 1s now complete

Outstanding balance from sale of assets

The company stock, furniture and equipment were sold to a former empioyee prior to
my appomiment for £2,915 plus VAT, the VAT element of £683 was still outstanding
as at the date of my appointment These funds were receved into the hquidation
estate on 20 November 2012

Cash at bank

Cash at bank had a book value and estimated to realise value, on the statement of
affairs, of £10,017 A sum of £10,166 was recewved into the hquidation estate on 20
November 2012, in respect of cash at bank

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £1 has been received This will be subject t¢ a corporafion tax
charge

LIABILITIES

31

Secured Creditors / Fixed Charge

An exammation of the company’s morgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the company has granted the following charges,

Continued




z Musicom Limited in Liquidatien

32

3.3

3.4

Final Report
30 May 2013

Type of Charge Debenture

Persons Entitled Graham Blyth and Cathernne Ann Blyth
Created 8 Apnil 1899

Registered 10 Apnl 1999

Status QOutstanding

Type of Charge Debenture

Persons Entitled Walter Deakin and Joan Deakin
Created 8 Apnl 1999

Registered 10 Apnl 1999

Staius Outstanding

The Deakin Charitable Trust, to whom the debenture to Mr and Mrs Deakin has been
assigned, has submitted a claim in the iquidation for £163,810 No claim has been
recewved from Mr and Mrs Biyth

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affars anticipated £2,232 in preferential credilors representing
former employess’ clams for arrears of wages and holiday pay outstanding
Following my appointment, the former employees’ clams were submitted to the
Redundancy Payments Service {"RPS") for processing A clam of £1,348 has been
recewved from the RPS, in relafion to this

Secured Creditors / Floating Charge

There are provisions of the insolvency legisiation that require a Liquidator to set
aside a percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
In cases where the company granted a “floating charge” over Its assets to a lender
on or after 15 September 2003 This Is known as the “prescribed part of the net
properly” A company's net property i1s that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge A Liquidator
has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
. 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The prescribed part does not apply in this case as both charges were granted prior
to 15 September 2003

Crown Creditors
The statement of affars included £2,907 owed toc HM Revenue and Customs
("HMRC") in respect of VAT and PAYE/NIC HMRC's final clam of £654 in respect of

VAT has been recewved, a claim has not been receved from HMRC In respect of
PAYE/NIC

Continued




Musicom Limited in Liqurdation
Final Report
30 May 2013

3.5 Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affarrs included seven unsecured creditors with an estimated total
habiity of £48,177 | have received claims from three creditors totalling £34,825 |
have not received clams from four creditors with oniginal estimated claims in the
statement of affars of £2,843

DIVIDENDS
4.1 Secured Creditors / Fixed Charge
A dividend has not been paid to fixed charge creditors in this hquidation
42  Preferential Creditors
A dividend has not been patd to preferential creditors in this lquidation
4.3  Secured Creditors / Floating Charge
A dividend has not been paid to floating charge creditors in this iquidation -
44  Unsecured Credifors

A dividend has not been paid to unsecured creditors n this liquidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an miial investigation into the company’s affars to esiablish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further mvestigation,
taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to
fund an investigation, and the costs involved There were no matiers that justified further
nvestigation in the circumstances of this appointment

Within six months of my appointment, | was required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng the course
of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make
him unfit to be concerned with the management of the company | wouid confirm that my
report has been submitted

Continued




Z Mustcom Limited in Liquidation

Final Report
30 May 2013

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my appointment at the meetings of members and crediters held on 2 November
2012, the following actions have been taken

A resolufion to wind up the company, passed by the members of the company on 2
November 2012, was sent to Companies House on 5 November 2012, together with a
statement of affars and a notice of my appeintment

Notification of my appointment was sent to all creditors on 5 November 2012, together
with a copy of the director's report and a copy of the company's statement of affairs

Notice of change in registered office was sent to Companies House, changing the
registered office to, Suite 3068, Third Floor, Fort Dunlop, Fort Parkway, Birmmgham,
B24 9FD

Notice was sent to Royal Mail advising them of my appointment and requesting the
re-directton of mail from the company’s trading premises to my office at Suite 306,
Third Floor, Fort Duniop, Fort Parkway, Birmingham, B24 9FD

My appaintment as Liquidator was advertised in the London Gazette on 12 November
2012,

A specific penalty bond was applied to the case within the first month following my
appointment, to provide protection for the creditors over any asset realisations made
by me

The company was de-registered for VAT with effect from 3 November 2012 and all
further VAT has been reclaimed as and when necessary

All company corperation tax returns for the period in hquidation have been submitted
to HM Revenue & Customs in a timely manner Corporation tax has been deducted at
source from the liquidators’ bank account

Following my appointment, communication was made with the former company
bankers to request that the company business bank account be closed, with any
credit balance available at the date of the iquidation being paid to me

The debtor information was reviewed following my appointment, numerous
correspondence was sent to debtors

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

Creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 pius VAT and disbursements,
to Crtchleys LLP for assistance with preparing the statement of affars, producing and

Continued




Z Musicom Limited in Liquidation

Final Repor
a0 May 2013

circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors Critchleys LLP have been
paid £5,000 in relation to therr fee and a further £110 in relation te disbursements

8. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION
My remuneration was previousiy authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 2 November
2012 to be drawn on a time cost basis My total ime costs to 30 May 2013 amount to
£32,838, which have been charged at an average charge out rate of £220 15 1 have drawn
£8,719 to date A schedule of my time costs incurred to date i1s attached at appendix B
A description of the routine work undertaken in the quidation to date Is as follows

1 Administratton and Planning

* Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalties of
appomnt{ment

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparnng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case pianning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

2 Cashiering

+ Maintaining and managing the liguidator's cashbook and bank account
«  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lcdgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 investigations

e Review and storage of books and records _

» Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification
Act

s+  Conduct invesligations into suspicious transactions

Continued



Musicom Limited in Liguidation
Final Report
30 May 2013

+« Review bocks and records to identfy any transactions or actions a
hquidator may take agamsi a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assels

« Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect cutstanding book

debts
*  Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insclvency Practice 8 {Revised) are avaiable
from my office upon request Alternatively, a copy can be downioaded from

hitp //www 1icaew com/en/technicalinsolvency/creditors-guides

and

hitp //www Icaew com/en/technical/inseclvency/finsolvency-regulations-and-
standards/statements-of-insolvency-practice-sips-england

Please note thal there are different verstons for cases that commenced before 6 Apnl 2010,
from 6 Apni 2010 (but before 1 November 2011) and from 1 November 2011 In this case
you should refer to the from 1 November 2011 version A hard copy of the documents can be
obtained on request from this office

Additional information in relation to Joint Liguidator's fees i accordance with SIP 9 1s also
attached This provides details of the firm’s policy in relation to staffing, the use of sub-
contractors and disbursements Please notfe, in common with all professional firms, the
charge out rates may increase from time to time over the penod of the administration of
each insolvency case

8. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES
My expenses to 30 May 2013 amount to £847 in respect of category 1 disbursements
Below | have provided information in relation to expenses incurred in the period of
Iiquidation, together with details of whether | have discharged my hability in respect of
these costs
9.1 Discharged Expenses
911  Specific Bond

A specific penalty bond charge totaling £40 has been patd from the case

Continued




10.

11

Musicom Limied in Liquedation
Final Repori
30 May 2013

9.12 Statutory Advertising
Statutory advertising costs of £153 have been paid from the case
9.1.3 Storage Costs N
Storage costs totalling £641 have been paid from the case
814 Re-Direction of Mail
Mail redirection costs of £60 have been paid from the case
9.1.5 Creditor Gateway Costs
Creditor gateway costs of £6 have been paid from the case
92 Un-discharged Expenses

Due to insufiicient funds held in the case, the following expenses have been paid
by Datns LLP and have not yet been recovered as disbursements in this case

9.21 Storage Costs

Further storage costs of £74 have been incurred and paid by Dains LLP

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%
n value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question) request further
detalls of the Liquidater's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this
report Any secured creditor may request the same detaiis in the same time mit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor In question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time fimit

SUMMARY

The winding up of the company I1s now complete and | am able to summon final meetings of
the company's members and creditors to receive my final report and seek my release as Joint

Liquidator
Continged




Musicom Limited in Ligumdation
Final Report
30 May 2013

Creditors should note {hat if | obtam my release as Joint Liquidator at the final meetings of
members and creditors on 30 July 2013, my case files are placed in storage thereafter |If
creditors have any quenes they are asked to contact Sarah Sinanni on 0845 555 8844 before
the meetings are held

AN

MFP Smith
Joint Liquidator




Musicom Limited
(In Liquidation)

APPENDIX A

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 30/05/2013

Paga 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,100 00 Baock Debts 3,979 76
582 97 Outstanding Balance from sale of Assets 582 97
10,170 00 Cash at Bank 10,165 99
Bank Interest Gross 119
14,729 91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insclvency Bond 4000
598 Meeting Fees 5,000 00
598 Meeting Expenses 110 45
Liquidators Remuneration 8,715 05
Agents / Valuers Fees 600
Tax deducted at source 023
Storage Costs 64118
Re-Direction of Mail 60 00
Statutory Advertising 153 Q0
i (14,729 91)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,231 64) Employees NiL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(163,810 15) The Deakin Trust 8% Debentures NIL
(82,000 00) Graham Blyth 8% Debentures NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(253 84) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(42,604 41} Employees NIL
Uncertain Customer Claim ML
(2,438 09) PAYE/NIC NIL
(468 76) VAT NIL
(140 73) Hire Cosis NiL
(325,932 86) Shareholder's Loan - G Blyth NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(228,352 00) Share Premium NIL
(229,200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,057,619 51) 0.00

22 May 20131104




Note

The company was registered for VAT and the receipts and paymenits are therefore shown net of VAT

T S

MFP Smith
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 22 May 2013 11 04



E10Z Ao 08

ICFDAID PUR SISqUINY Of Yoday
uoyRemby LY peNwIr] Wedtsny

g xipuaddy

£10Z ABW DE 03 TLOZ s0qiaaoN T wouy pouad ey) Joy 5s0sawy s105epinbi JUIOF 81 JO BINPIYIG Y

3
§1°02Z L8081 ¥ 88l €2 202 Qo0 000lE ¥0 L¥E ¢l 0BE ajey brisay
3
16 L£8°Z¢E 06 628'L CESIPEL So 970’8 000 00 L€ 08 826'E 00 L18'S pawje|) s394 oL
91°67v1 gLelL 6L L 69 6 000 0L 0 Ze 1l 9L ¥l SINOH ej0L
99 EFT 85 150'C ire gL0 €€ 0 Fithd 000 000 000 92 sioypaip
000 000 0og 000 0o 000 000 000 coo 000 Butpesy
18 LeT reEZ0's ZL iz QoL SLT [ArAS 000 000 620 0L+ 51955y Jo uonesneay
69 20¢ ¥E 089'vL ¥5 0L oo 82 8% 8% 000 000 199 260 suonebpsanuy)
Butuuely
L 922 LZzit'Ly 80 &t e 0L £86 £6 41 000 0LO Ot + ir 9 S UONEnSIUNLPY
3
aey 3 SINBIAIING s woddng | sieucissajoiy . uonauny
Apnoy oberany| 1s0p euny | sinop yejor w 191yse) P Sugsissy | 10Uag N0 Jabeuey tabeuepy towag J0)9a1Q Jaupey MWOM JO UCQeIYISSED
SINOY




Thama

Introduction

PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR DAINS LLP

The nsolvency legislation was changed in April 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced
from that time in order to allow more flexibdity on how an office holder's fees are charged to a
case This sheet explains how we may apply the aiternative fee bases The new legisiation
allows different fee bases {0 be used for different tasks within the same appointment The basis
or combination of bases set for a particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a
commiitee If one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or
the court Further detall about how an office holder’s fees are approved for each case type are
avatlable in a senes of gurdes issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) and can be
accessed at hitp /ivww Icaew comienfechnicalinsolvency/insolvency-requiations-and-standards/

statements-of-insolvency-practice-sips-england Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from
Dams LLP, Suite 3086, Third Floor, Fort Duniop, For Parkway, Birmingham, B24 9FD

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a pencdic report wiil be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor The report wiil provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how
creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated
and the levei of fees drawn in the period of the report Once the time to challenge the office
hoider's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot
subsequently be challenged

Under the oid legistation, which still applies for insoivency appointments commenced before 6
April 2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

This 18 the basis that we use in the majorty of cases and we use charge out rates appropnate to
the skills and expenience of a member of staff and the work that they perform This 1s combined

with the amount of ime that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explam the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff

Previous charge-
out rate per hour,
effective from 1

Previous charge-
out rate per hour,
effective from 1

Current charge-
out rate per hour,
effective from 1

Aprii 2011 April 2012 April 2013
£ £ £
Partner — appoiniment taker 380 380 380
Director 340 340 350
Senior Manager 310 310 320
Manager - 235 240
Supervisor 190 200 205
Case Admunustrator 175 185 190
Cashier & Support Staff 75-155 75-185 77 -190

Continued




Damna

Subcontractors are used where necessary

Page 2

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 Apnl each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework I1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time Each unit of
time 1s 8 minutes The work 1s recorded under the following categanes

e Administration and Planning — which includes work such as planning how the case will be
administered and progressed, the administrafive set up of the case, notifying creditors and
others of the appomtment, keeping the records relating to the case up to date, and reporting
on progress of the case to creditors and others

¢ investigations — which includes work such as undertaking an imtal review of the financial
affarrs of the company and bankrupt, undertaking a detalied investigation with a view to
making recoveries for the benefit of creditors where matters such as preferences or wrongful
trading come to light as a result of the inlial review, and reporting lo the insolvency Service
on the conduct of the directors

» Realisation of Assets — which Includes work such as identifying, securing and insuring
assets, dealing with retention of title claims, collecting debts owed, and selling assets

« Employee matters — which Includes work such as dealing with employees, and liaising with
the redundancy payments office

«  Creditors - which includes work such as communicating with creditors, dealing with credilors’
claims, and where funds realised allow, paying dividends to creditors

+ Trading — which includes work such as managing and controlling all aspects of the business,
and prepanng financial records and information reiating to that trading

Percentage basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with
which the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or
types of assets Where we would like to realise any asset or lype of assets on a percentage
basis we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropnate and
ask creditors to approve the basis

Fixed fee

The new legistation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be
used for different lasks Where we would ke to charge a set amount for a task or different set
amounts for different tasks we will prowvide further information explaining why we think that this

basis Is appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis

Continued




Dama

Page 3
All bases

The officehoider's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the
prevailling rate

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Soicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement
allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
administration of the estate must be fuily disclosed to creditors Disbursemenis are categorised
as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which i1s either in the
name of the estate or Dains LLP, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and
therefore can be directly atiributed to, the estate These disbursements are recoverabie in full
from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate
or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estale, by a recharge of the amount
invoiced by the third parly Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not altributed
to the estate by a third parly invoice and/or they may include a profit element These
disbursements are recoverable in fuil from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage

It 1s proposed that the following category 2 disbursements are recovered

Mileage is charged at a rate of up to 45p per mile
External disbursements are recovered at cost



APPENDIX C

0112

Musicom Limited

{In Liquidation)

Former Company Name(s): None

Registered Office: Suite 306, Third Floor, Fort Dunlop, Fort Parkway,
Birmingham, B24 9FD

Company No: 01849768

Trading Address: Unit 1 Daddon Rise, Clovelly Road Industrial Estate,
Bideford, Devon, EX39 3HN

Date of Appointment: 2 November 2012

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a final
meeting of the members of the above named company will be held at Suite 306, Third Fioor,
Fort Dunlop, Fort Parkway, Birmingham, B24 9FD, on 30 July 2013 at 10 00am to be
followed at 10.30am by a final meeting of creditors for the purpose of showing how the
winding up has been conducted, the property of the company disposed of, hearing any
explanation that may be given by the Joint Liquidator, deterrmining the manner in which the
books, accounts and documents of the company and of the Jomnt Liquidator shall be disposed
of and seek the Jomt Liquidators release from office

Proxies, together with Proof of Debt, to be used at the meetings must be lodged with the
Joint Liquidator at Suite 308, Third Fioor, Fort Dunlop, Fort Parkway, Birmingham, B24 9FD
no later than 12 noon on 29 July 2013

MN-&//V‘A"

Signed

MFP Smith
Joint Liquidator

30 May 2013

Further details

insolvency Practitioner(s) MFP Smith NJ Hawksley

Office Holder Licence Number 006484 / 009184

Contact name and email address  Rashpal Sandhu, rsandhu@dains com




Rule 81

Please inser name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) of the chairman of
the meeting (see nole
below) if you wish to
provide for altemnative
proxy holders in the
cycumstances thal your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the allernatives
as well

Please delete words in
bracksts if the proxy holder
Is only to vole as directed
1e he has no discretion

Please compiete paragraph
1 f you wish to nominate or
vole for a specific person
as hquidater

Please delete words m
brackeis if the proxy halder
is onily to vote as directed
1@ he has no discration
Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose of vote in favour of
or against should be set
out In humbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph

1 If more room s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
credilor/member has nof
signed in person

Insclvency Act 1986 Ferm 8.5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding
Up)

Musicom Limited

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor'sfmember’s proxy holder at the

meeting of creditorsimembers o be held on 30 July 2013, or at any adjournment of |
that meeting  The proxy holder Is to propose or vote as insiructed below (and in

respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is givent, may vote or abslain

at histher discretion)

r

1 The Joint Liquidators’ final report dated 30 May 2013 be

approved and adopted FOR AGAINST
2 The Joint Liquidators should have their release FOR AGAINST
3 The company's books and records shall be destroyed

12 months after the dissoltution of the company FOR AGAINST

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditorimember or other
authority for signature

—

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the company or the current hquidator

Snthyrra Sighbert by Tirnkay Camprtar Tarhaaingy Liested Olaggoey i




Rule 4,73 Form 4.28
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Musicom Limited

Date of Winding-Up Order / Resolution for voluniary winding up 2 November 2012

1 | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 | Address of Creditor for correspandence

3 | Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
‘ hquidation {see note)

! 4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there Is no need to attach them now but the
hqurdator may call for any document or

| evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discrehion as may the chairman or convencr of
any meeting)

5 | if amount in 3 above inclitdes outstanding
uncapilalised interest please state amount £

- 6 [ Partrcuiars of how and when debt incurred {If
you need more space append a continualion
sheet to this form)

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates

9 { Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or i relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admiited for dividend for
£ £

i Date Date
tiqudator Liquidator

Software Suppited by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




